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Package Contents

F G H

I J

A B C D E

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Seat 1 F Eye Bolt 4

B Back 1 G Nut (preassembled to Eye 
Bolt (F)) 4

C Arm 2 H Washer (preassembled to 
Eye Bolt (F)) 4

D Post 4 I Set Bolt 2
E Back Post 2 J Chain 2

HARDWARE CONTENTS (not shown actual size)

AA BB CC DD

Bolt
 Qty. 6

Screw
 Qty. 6

Small Button
 Qty. 6

Large Button
 Qty. 6 

EE

Wrench
 Qty. 1

Safety Information 
Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install the 
product. 
•	This product is intended for use on a covered porch or indoors.
•	Weight capacity: 300 lbs.

NOTICE: As with all furniture, proper assembly is necessary for the safe and comfortable use of the 
swing. The manufacturer cannot be responsible for any damage or injury that results from improper 
assembly of the swing. Please read and follow these instructions carefully and in sequence.
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Preparation
Before beginning assembly of this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with the 
package contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to 
assemble the product.
Estimated Assembly Time: 45 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Phillips screwdriver, Crescent or 9/16 in. wrench, 
Hammer.

aSSEMBLY iNSTRUCTIONS

1.	 Lay the seat (A) on the shipping box during assembly 
to protect it. Remove the nuts (G) and washers (H) 
from eye bolts (F), then use them to attach the posts 
(D) to the seat (A).
�Note�  The opening for the eye bolts (F) should be 
facing down.

1 

A

D

BB HG

F

A

D

2.	 Place the arms (C) on top of the posts (D) as shown. 2 

D

C

D

Back Front

D

DC

3.	 Secure the arms (C) to the posts (D) with the 
screws (BB). Tighten with a Phillips screwdriver (not 
included), then cover with small buttons (CC).

Hardware Used

BB Screw x 4

CC Small Button x 4

3 

D

C

D

C
EE

DD

DDBB

EECCDC
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aSSEMBLY iNSTRUCTIONS

4.	 Stand up the back (B) and attach the back posts (E) 
with the bolts (AA), tightening with the wrench (EE). 
�Note�  Ensure the hole pockets on the back posts (E) 
are facing outward.
Once all the bolts (AA) are tightened, insert the large 
buttons (DD) into the holes and tap in securely with a 
hammer (not included).

Hardware Used

AA Bolt x 4

DD Large Button x 4

EE Wrench x 1

4 

CC

B

E

AA JJ

DD

B

E

5.	 Attach the back assembly to the back of the arms 
(C) with the bolts (AA). Tighten with the wrench (EE), 
then insert the large buttons (DD) into the holes and 
tap in securely with a hammer.

Hardware Used

AA Bolt x 2

DD Large Button x 2

EE Wrench x 1

5 

C

CCAA EE

C

DD

6.	 Attach the back assembly to both sides of the seat 
(A) using the screws (BB). Tighten with a Phillips 
screwdriver, then cover with small buttons (CC).

Hardware Used

BB Screw x 2

CC Small Button x 2

6 

EE
A

BB
A

CC
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aSSEMBLY instructions

7.	 Place each end of one chain (J) through each hole 
on the right arm (C) and attach the end links to the 
eye bolts (F). Repeat for the other side, then securely 
tighten the nuts (G) with the wrench (EE).

Hardware Used

EE Wrench x 1

7 

C AAC F

GGJ GGJ

GGG

8.	 Locate a ceiling beam that is sturdy enough to 
handle the load of the swing and the occupants 
(approximately 300 lbs.). Drill 2 vertical 5/32-inch pilot 
holes in the center of the ceiling beam, 50 inches 
apart. Insert the set bolts (I) and screw them into the 
holes until no threads are exposed. 
�Note�  Ensure the alignment of the set bolts (I) are 
conducive to the intended swinging motion of the 
item. 
CAUTION: Incorrect installation of the ceiling hooks 
can cause the swing to fall and possibly cause 
serious injury to occupants. Be sure to drill the 
correct size holes into a sturdy wood beam.

8 

Incorrect
Exposed 
threads

Correct
No exposed 
threads

GGI

GGI

9.	 Hang the chains (J) on the set bolts (I). 9 

GGI

GGJ
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Printed in China
Garden Treasures® is a registered trademark  

of LF, LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Care AND Maintenance
To preserve the finish, place indoors or in a protected environment, such as a covered porch. The finish will 
last longer and look better if kept out of direct sunlight and rain. The finish on this furniture will last for a lifetime 
if used indoors. The sun and rain will weather the finish if left out in the elements over time (six months to one 
year, depending on the climate). Weekly cleaning with any quality household furniture polish will keep the 
furniture looking new. If your climate has high humidity, even if you follow the recommended cleaning intervals 
above, you may have problems with mold or mildew. To remove the mold and mildew, dilute one ounce of 
bleach into sixteen ounces of water and apply with a soft cloth. More than one application may be necessary. 
Allow to dry and apply furniture polish to protect the finish.

REFINISHING
1.	 Lightly hand-sand the product with 220 fine-grit sandpaper. Scuff the old finish and smooth out any rough 

areas.
2.	 Wipe the furniture with a clean cloth, soaked with lacquer thinner. This will remove any buildup and 

sawdust left behind from sanding.
3.	 If the product is painted, it can be painted directly over the sanded varnish with any high-quality exterior 

paint. Allow to dry. If the product is stained, continue with the next step.
4.	 Apply a coat of polyurethane. Allow to dry.
5.	 Using a very fine grade of steel wool, rub down the finish. Wipe with a dry cloth.
6.	 Apply a second coat of polyurethane. After this dries, the furniture should look like new with a clear, 

glass-like finish.

Limited Warranty
This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser and applies to defects in material and workmanship 
of your item, provided the item is maintained with care and used for only personal, residential purposes. The 
manufacturer warrants this item to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year 
from date of purchase on construction, 6 months on finish. Warranty does not cover the following: Everyday 
wear and tear, incorrect assembly, damage caused by weather and/or exterior climate, damage caused in 
shipping. If any defect is found, please call our customer service department at 1-800-643-0067 to address any 
warranty or assembly issues, The manufacturer will not cover transportation or delivery costs, or compensate 
the individual or any outside party for assembling or disassembling the product. This warranty gives you certain 
rights, and you may have other rights that vary from state to state.

Replacement Parts List
For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-800-643-0067, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST,  
Monday - Friday.

Part Description Part #
A Seat TA-13PSA
B Back TA-13PSB
C Arm TA-13PSC
D Post TA-13PSD
E Back Post TA-13PSE
F Eye Bolt TA-13PSAA
G Nut TA-13PSBB
H Washer TA-13PSCC
I Set Bolt TA-13PSDD
J Chain TA-13PSEE

AA Bolt TA-13PSFF
BB Screw TA-13PSGG
CC Small Button TA-13PSHH
DD Large Button TA-13PSII
EE Wrench TA-13PSJJ

F J EEI DDCCBBAAHG

A B C D E
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Vous avez des questions, des problèmes ou des pièces manquantes? Avant de 
retourner l’article à votre détaillant, veuillez appeler notre service à la clientèle au  
1-800-643-0067, 8 h à 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi.   

Numéro de série ____________    Date d’achat ____________

VEUILLEZ FIXER VOTRE REÇU ICI

7

ARTICLE #0519033 
0519034

BALANÇOIRE  
DE TERRASSE

MODÈLE #TA7004 
TA7005
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

F G H

I J

A B C D E

PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ
A Siège 1 F Boulon à oeil 4

B Dossier 1 G Écrou (préassemblé au 
boulon à oeil (F)) 4

C Accoudoir 2 H Rondelle(préassemblée au 
boulon à oeil(F)) 4

D Poteau 4 I Boulon d’installation 2
E Poteau arrière 2 J Chaîne 2

CONTENU DU MATÉRIEL (non illustré à l’échelle)

AA BB CC DD

Bolt
 Qty. 6

Screw
 Qty. 6

Small Button
 Qty. 6

Large Button
 Qty. 6 

EE

Wrench
 Qty. 1

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ 
Veuillez lire et comprendre ce guide en entier avant de tenter d’assembler, d’utiliser ou d’installer le 
produit.  
•	Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation sur une terrasse couverte, ou à l’intérieur. 
•	Capacité de poids : 136 kg. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Comme pour tout autre type de meuble, un assemblage correct est requis pour 
une utilisation sûre et confortable de la balançoire. Le manufacturier ne pourra être tenu responsable 
de tout dommage ou blessure qui survient suite à l’assemblage incorrect de la balançoire. Veuillez 
lire attentivement les instructions ci-jointes et effectuer les étapes d’assemblage dans l’ordre indiqué.  

Boulon 
Qté. 6

Vis
Qté. 6

Petit bouton
Qté. 6

Grand 
bouton
Qté. 6

Clé
Qté. 1
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PRÉPARATION
Avant de commencer l’assemblage de ce produit, veuillez vérifier que toutes les pièces sont 
présentes. Comparez les pièces fournies avec la liste du contenu de l’emballage et la liste du 
matériel. Si une pièce est endommagée ou manquante, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit. 
Durée approximative de l’assemblage : 45 minutes
Outils requis pour l’assemblage (non compris) : tournevis cruciforme, clé anglaise ou clé 9/16 po, 
marteau.

DIRECTIVES D’ASSEMBLAGE

10.	 Posez le siège (A) sur la boîte d’emballage durant 
l’assemblage afin de le protéger. Retirez les écrous 
(G) et rondelles (H) des boulons à oeil (F), puis 
utilisez ces derniers pour fixer les poteaux (D) au 
siège (A).
�Note�           L’ouverture des boulons à oeil (F) devrait 
être vers le bas.  

1 

A

D

BB HG

F

A

D

11.	 Placez les accoudoirs (C) sur le dessus des 
accoudoirs (D) tel qu’illustré. 2 

D

C

D

Back Front

D

DC

12.	 Fixez les accoudoirs (C) aux poteaux (D) à l’aide des 
vis (BB). Serrez les fixations à l’aide d’un tournevis 
cruciforme (non compris), puis recouvrez-les des 
petits boutons (CC).

Matériel utilisé

BB Vis x 4

CC Petit bouton x 4

3 

D

C

D

C
EE

DD

DDBB

EECCDC

1.

2.

3.

Arrière Avant

Remarque: 
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DIRECTIVES D’ASSEMBLAGE

13.	 Soulevez le dossier (B) et fixez-le aux poteaux arrière 
(E) à l’aide des boulons (AA); serrez-les avec la clé 
(EE).  
�Note�            Vérifiez que les ouvertures sur les 
poteaux arrière (E) font face à l’avant.
Une fois que tous les boulons (AA) sont bien serrés, 
insérez les grands boutons (DD) dans les trous et 
tapez en place à l’aide d’un marteau (non compris). 

Matériel utilisé

AA Boulon x 4

DD Grand bouton x 4

EE Clé x 1

4 

CC

B

E

AA JJ

DD

B

E

14.	 Fixez le dossier assemblé à l’arrière des accoudoirs 
(C) à l’aide de boulons (AA). Serrez les boulons à 
l’aide de la clé (EE) puis insérez les grands boutons 
(DD) dans les trous et tapez en place à l’aide d’un 
marteau (non compris). 

Matériel utilisé

AA Boulon x 2

DD Grand bouton x 2

EE Clé x 1

5 

C

CCAA EE

C

DD

15.	 Fixez le dossier assemblé aux deux côtés du siège 
(A) à l’aide des vis (BB). Serrez les vis à l’aide d’un 
tournevis cruciforme, puis recouvrez-les de petits 
boutons. 

Matériel utilisé

BB Vis x 2

CC Petit bouton x 2

6 

EE
A

BB
A

CC

4.

5.

6.

Remarque:
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DIRECTIVES D’ASSEMBLAGE

16.	 Placez chaque bout d’une des chaînes (J) dans 
chaque trou de l’accoudoir droit (C) puis fixez les 
derniers chaînons dans les boulons à oeil (F). 
Répétez l’étape de l’autre côté, puis serrez les 
écrous (G) à fond à l’aide de la clé (EE).

Matériel utilisé

EE Clé x 1

7 

C AAC F

GGJ GGJ

GGG

17.	 Trouvez une poutre de plafond qui est suffisamment 
solide pour supporter le poids de la balançoire et 
ses occupants (approximativement 136 kg). Percez 
2 avant-trous verticaux de 3,96 mm au centre des 
poutres de plafond, à 127 cm de distance. Insérez les 
boulons d’installation (I) et vissez-les dans les trous, 
jusqu’à ce que le filetage ne soit plus exposé.  
�Note�            Vérifiez que l’alignement des boulons 
d’installation (I) est adéquat pour le mouvement de la 
balançoire.  
ATTENTION: Une mauvaise installation des crochets 
au plafond pourrait faire tomber la balançoire, et 
possiblement causer des blessures graves aux 
occupants. Veillez à percer des trous de dimensions 
appropriées, dans une poutre de plafond solide. 

8 

Incorrect
Exposed 
threads

Correct
No exposed 
threads

GGI

GGI

18.	 Accrochez les chaînes (J) aux boulons  
d’installation (I). 9 

GGI

GGJ

7.

8.

9.

Inadéquat
Filetage 
exposé

Adéquat
Filetage 
camouflé

Remarque:
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Imprimé en Chine
Garden Treasures® est une marque de commerce 

déposée de LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés.

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN
Pour préserver le fini de la balançoire, placez-la à l’intérieur ou dans un environnement protégé, tel qu’une terrasse 
couverte. Le fini de la balançoire aura plus belle apparence et durera plus longtemps si la balançoire est à l’abri de 
la pluie ou de l’ensoleillement direct. Le fini durera indéfiniment si la balançoire est utilisée à l’intérieur. Le soleil et 
la pluie useront le fini de la balançoire si celle-ci est laissée exposée aux intempéries de façon prolongée (de six 
mois à un an, selon le climat). Un nettoyage hebdomadaire à l’aide d’un poli à meubles de qualité permettra de 
conserver le meuble à son état neuf. Si votre climat a un taux d’humidité élevé, vous pourriez avoir des problèmes 
de moisissure, et ce même si vous respectez les directives d’entretien indiquées ci-dessus. Pour éliminer les 
moisissures, diluez 30 ml de javellisant dans 0,5 L d’eau et essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux. Il est possible 
que plusieurs nettoyages soient nécessaires. Laissez sécher et appliquez du poli pour meubles pour protéger le fini.  

REMISE À NEUF
1.	 Poncez légèrement le produit à la main, à l’aide de papier abrasif fin, 220 grains. Éliminez l’ancien fini et lissez 

les surfaces rugueuses. 
2.	 Essuyez les surfaces à l’aide d’un linge propre, imbibé de diluant à laque. Cette étape permettra de retirer 

toute accumulation de fini et de poussière de bois suite au ponçage. 
3.	 Si vous désirez peindre le produit, vous pouvez appliquer une peinture d’extérieur de qualité directement sur 

la surface poncée. Laissez bien sécher. Si vous désirez teindre le produit, passez à l’étape suivante.
4.	 Appliquez une couche de polyuréthane; laissez sécher. 
5.	 À l’aide d’une laine d’acier très fine, frottez la surface. Essuyez le tout à l’aide d’un linge propre. 
6.	 Appliquez une seconde couche de polyuréthane. Une fois la surface sèche, la balançoire devrait avoir un fini 

clair et brillant comme du verre. 

Garantie limitée
Cette garantie limitée est valide pour l’acheteur d’origine du produit et s’applique aux défauts de matériaux ou de 
main-d’oeuvre du produit, en autant que le produit ait été entretenu conformément aux directives et serve à un 
usage personnel et résidentiel seulement. Le manufacturier garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défectuosités au 
niveau des matériaux et de la main-d’oeuvre pour une période d’un an suivant la date d’achat pour la construction, 
ou six mois pour le fini. La garantie ne couvre pas les éléments suivants: l’usure quotidienne normale, l’assemblage 
incorrect, les dommages causés par les intempéries et/ou le climat extérieur, ou tout dommage survenu durant le 
transport. Si un défaut est détecté, veuillez appeler notre service à la clientèle au 1-800-643-0067 afin d’obtenir 
de l’aide pour la garantie ou des problèmes d’assemblage. La garantie du manufacturier ne couvre pas les frais 
de transport ou de livraison, et ne compensera pas l’acheteur ou toute autre tierce partie pour l’assemblage ou le 
démontage du produit. Cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui 
peuvent varier d’un état à l’autre. 

Liste des pièces de remplacement
Pour obtenir des pièces de remplacement, veuillez appeler notre service à la clientèle au 1-800-643-0067,  
8 h à 20h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi. 
Pièce Description No. pièce

A Siège TA-13PSA
B Dossier TA-13PSB
C Accoudoir TA-13PSC
D Poteau TA-13PSD
E Poteau arrière TA-13PSE
F Boulon à oeil TA-13PSAA
G Écrou TA-13PSBB
H Rondelle TA-13PSCC
I Boulon d’installation TA-13PSDD
J Chaîne TA-13PSEE

AA Boulon TA-13PSFF
BB Vis TA-13PSGG
CC Petit bouton TA-13PSHH
DD Grand bouton TA-13PSII
EE Clé TA-13PSJJ

F J EEI DDCCBBAAHG

A B C D E
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¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de regresar al vendedor, llame a 
nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-643-0067, de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m. (hora del 
este) de lunes a viernes.

Número de serie ____________    Fecha de compra ____________

PEGUE AQUÍ SU RECIBO

ARTÍCULO #0519033 
0519034

COLUMPIO PARA PORCHE
MODELO #TA7004 

TA7005
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

F G H

I J

A B C D E

PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD
A Asiento 1 F Armella 4

B Respaldar 1 G Tuerca (preacoplada a la 
armella) (F) 4

C Brazo 2 H Arandela (preacoplada a la 
armella) (F) 4

D Poste 4 I Perno de fijación 2
E Poste trasero 2 J Cadena 2

LISTA DE ADITAMENTOS (no se muestran en el tamaño real)

AA BB CC DD

Bolt
 Qty. 6

Screw
 Qty. 6

Small Button
 Qty. 6

Large Button
 Qty. 6 

EE

Wrench
 Qty. 1

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Por favor, lea y comprenda este manual por completo antes de tratar de ensamblar, usar o instalar el 
producto.  
•	Este producto está diseñado para ser usado en un porche bajo techo o en interiores.
•	Capacidad de carga: 300 lbs./136 kg.

AVISO: Al igual que con todos los muebles, es necesario ensamblar el columpio correctamente 
para garantizar la  seguridad y la comodidad durante su uso. El fabricante no se responsabiliza por 
ningún daño o lesión que se derive del ensamblaje incorrecto del columpio. Por favor lea y siga estas 
instrucciones cuidadosamente y en el orden sugerido.

Perno
Cantidad: 6

Tornillo
Cantidad: 6

Tapón 
pequeño

Cantidad: 6

Tapón 
grande

Cantidad: 6

Llave
Cantidad: 1
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PREPARACIÓN
Antes de empezar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las 
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. Si hubiera alguna pieza 
faltante o dañada, no ensamble el producto.
Tiempo aproximado para el ensamblaje: 45 minutos
Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no se incluyen): Destornillador Phillips, llave ajustable 
o llave de 9/16 pulg. y martillo.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

19.	 Coloque el asiento sobre la caja de envío para 
protegerlo durante el ensamblaje. Quite las tuercas 
(G) y las arandelas (H) de las armellas (F) y luego 
úselas para acoplar los postes (D) al asiento (A). 
�Note�  La abertura para las armellas (F) debe estar 
apuntando hacia abajo.

1 

A

D

BB HG

F

A

D

20.	 Coloque los brazos (C) sobre los postes (D), como 
se muestra. 2 

D

C

D

Back Front

D

DC

21.	 Fije los brazos (C) a los postes (D) con los tornillos 
(BB). Ajústelos con un destornillador Phillips (no 
se incluye) y cubra los tornillos con los tapones 
pequeños (CC).

Aditamentos usados

BB Tornillo x 4

CC Tapón pequeño x 4

3 

D

C

D

C
EE

DD

DDBB

EECCDC

Nota:

Respaldar Frente

1.

2.

3.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

22.	 Sostenga el respaldar (B) en posición vertical y 
acople los postes traseros (E) con los pernos (AA) y 
apriételos con la llave (EE).
�Note�  Asegúrese de que los hoyos en la parte trasera 
de los postes (E) apunten hacia afuera.
Una vez que todos los pernos (AA) estén ajustados, 
inserte los tapones grandes (DD) en los hoyos y 
golpee ligeramente para asegurarlos con un martillo 
(no se incluye).

Aditamentos usados

AA Perno x 4

DD Tapón grande x 4

EE Llave x 1

4 

CC

B

E

AA JJ

DD

B

E

23.	 Fije el respaldar a la parte posterior de los brazos 
(C) con los pernos (AA). Ajústelos con la llave (EE) y 
luego inserte los tapones grandes (DD) en los hoyos 
y martíllelos para asegurarlos.

Aditamentos usados

AA Perno x 2

DD Tapón grande x 2

EE Llave x 1

5 

C

CCAA EE

C

DD

24.	 Fije el respaldar a ambos extremos del asiento 
(A) usando los tornillos (BB). Ajuste usando un 
destornillador Phillips y cubra los tornillos con los 
tapones pequeños (CC).

Aditamentos usados

BB Tornillo x 2

CC Tapón pequeño x 2

6 

EE
A

BB
A

CC

Nota:

4.

5.

6.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

25.	 Pase cada extremo de la cadena (J) a través de cada 
hoyo en el brazo derecho (C) y fije los eslabones de 
los extremos a las armellas (F). Repita este paso en 
el otro brazo y luego ajuste las tuercas (G) con la 
llave (EE).

Aditamentos usados

EE Llave x 1

7 

C AAC F

GGJ GGJ

GGG

26.	 Busque una viga del techo que sea lo suficientemente 
fuerte como para resistir el peso del columpio y 
sus ocupantes (aproximadamente 300 lbs./136 kg). 
Taladre 2 orificios guías verticales de 3,96 mm en 
el centro de la viga a 1,27 m de distancia entre sí. 
Inserte los pernos de fijación (I) y atorníllelos dentro 
de los hoyos hasta cubrir las roscas. 
�Note�  Asegúrese de que los pernos de fijación 
(I) estén alineados de manera que permitan el 
movimiento necesario para mecer el columpio. 
PRECAUCIÓN: La instalación incorrecta de los 
ganchos para el techo puede causar que se caiga 
el columpio y ocasionar lesiones severas a los 
ocupantes. Asegúrese de taladrar hoyos del tamaño 
correcto en una viga de madera resistente.

8 

Incorrect
Exposed 
threads

Correct
No exposed 
threads

GGI

GGI

27.	Cuelgue las cadenas (J) de los pernos de fijación (I). 9 

GGI

GGJ

Nota:

Instalación 
incorrecta

Roscas 
expuestas

Instalación 
correcta 
Sin roscas 
expuestas

7.

8.

9.
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Impreso en China
Garden Treasures® es una marca registrada 
de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Para proteger el acabado, coloque el columpio en interiores o en un entorno protegido, como un porche con techo. 
El acabado durará más tiempo y se verá mejor si se mantiene fuera del alcance directo de la luz solar y la lluvia. El 
acabado en este mueble durará de por vida si se usa en interiores. La luz solar y la lluvia envejecerán el acabado 
si es expuesto a la intemperie por períodos prolongados (de seis meses a un año, según el clima). Se recomienda 
una limpieza semanal con cualquier pulimento de calidad para muebles para mantener el acabado como nuevo. En 
un clima de alta humedad, aunque se sigan los intervalos de limpieza recomendados, pudiera tener problemas de 
moho. Para eliminar el moho, diluya 30 ml de lejía en medio litro de agua y aplique la solución con un paño suave. 
Pudiera ser necesario realizar más de una aplicación para eliminar el moho. Déjelo secar y aplique pulimento para 
muebles para proteger el acabado.

RESTAURACIÓN
1.	 Lije a mano ligeramente con papel de lija fino de grano 220. Raspe el acabado viejo y lije las áreas ásperas.
2.	 Limpie el mueble con un paño limpio remojado en diluyente para laca. Esto eliminará cualquier acumulación y 

aserrín que resulten del lijado.
3.	 Si va a pintar el producto, puede pintarlo directamente sobre el barniz lijado con cualquier pintura de alta 

calidad para exteriores. Déjelo secar. Si va a teñir el producto, proceda al siguiente paso.
4.	 Aplique una capa de poliuretano. Déjelo secar.
5.	 Usando un estropajo de lana de acero fina unte el acabado. Límpielo con un paño seco.
6.	 Aplique una segunda capa de poliuretano. Cuando esté seco, el mueble se verá como nuevo con un acabado 

limpio y brillante.

Garantía de por vida
Esta garantía limitada se le extiende al comprador original y se aplica a defectos de materiales o de fabricación de 
su artículo, siempre y cuando el artículo sea mantenido con cuidado y usado únicamente para propósitos personales 
y residenciales. El fabricante garantiza que este artículo no presentará defectos de fabricación o materiales por un 
período de 1 año a partir de la fecha de compra para la construcción y 6 meses para el acabado. La garantía no cubre 
lo siguiente: el desgaste por el uso cotidiano, el ensamblaje incorrecto, daños causados por el clima y/o la intemperie 
ni daños ocasionados durante el envío. Si se detecta cualquier defecto, por favor llame a nuestro departamento de 
servicio al cliente al 1-800-643-0067 para resolver cualquier problema de garantía o ensamblaje. El fabricante no 
cubre los costos de transporte o entrega ni compensa a individuos o terceras partes por el ensamblaje o el desarme 
del producto. Esta garantía le concede derechos específicos y usted pudiera tener otros derechos que varían de un 
estado a otro.

Lista de piezas de repuesto
Para encargar piezas de repuesto, llame al departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-643-0067,  
de 8 a.m. a 8  p.m. (hora del este) de lunes a viernes.

Pieza Descripción # de pieza
A Asiento TA-13PSA
B Respaldar TA-13PSB
C Brazo TA-13PSC
D Poste TA-13PSD
E Poste trasero TA-13PSE
F Armella TA-13PSAA
G Tuerca TA-13PSBB
H Arandela TA-13PSCC
I Perno de fijación TA-13PSDD
J Cadena TA-13PSEE

AA Perno TA-13PSFF
BB Tornillo TA-13PSGG
CC Tapón pequeño TA-13PSHH
DD Tapón grande TA-13PSII
EE Llave TA-13PSJJ

F J EEI DDCCBBAAHG

A B C D E


